

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

COALITION FOR COMPETITIVE
ELECTRICITY, DYNEGY INC., EASTERN
GENERATION, LLC, ELECTRIC POWER
SUPPLY ASSOCIATION, NRG ENERGY,
INC., ROSETON GENERATING LLC, and
SELKIRK COGEN PARTNERS, L.P.,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

AUDREY ZIBELMAN, in her official Capacity
as Chair of the New York Public Service Com-
mission and PATRICIA L. ACAMPORA,
GREGG C. SAYRE, and DIANE X. BURMAN,
in their official capacities as Commissioners of
the New York Public Service Commission,

Defendants.

Docket No. 1:16-CV-8164

(VEC/KNF)

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS
COMPLAINT PURSUANT TO FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6)

Scott H. Strauss
Peter J. Hopkins
Jeffrey A. Schwarz
Spiegel & McDiarmid LLP
1875 Eye Street, NW, Suite 700
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 879-4000

Paul Agresta, General Counsel
Jonathan D. Feinberg, Solicitor
John C. Graham
Public Service Commission
of the State of New York
Three Empire State Plaza
Albany, New York 12223-1350
(518) 474-5597

Dated: December 9, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	II
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. Plaintiffs lack a preemption cause of action, and cannot invoke equitable jurisdiction in lieu of one.....	7
A. There is no express or implied FPA private right of action.	8
B. The FPA implicitly forecloses private actions for equitable relief.....	9
1. The FPA’s administrative enforcement provisions show Congress’s intent to foreclose private enforcement actions.	10
2. The FPA’s provisions are judgment-laden and judicially unadministrable.	11
II. Plaintiffs’ preemption claims (Counts I and II) fail as a matter of law.....	13
A. States regulate the sale of unbundled environmental attributes of electricity generation; FERC regulates the energy sales.	13
B. Federal law allows states to subsidize preferred generation resources.....	16
C. The FPA does not preempt state generation-support programs simply because they affect wholesale supply.....	18
D. <i>Hughes</i> does not preempt environmental attribute sales.....	19
III. Plaintiffs’ dormant Commerce Clause arguments fail as a matter of law.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 FEDERAL COURT CASES	
<i>Albany Eng'g Corp. v. FERC</i> , 548 F.3d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>Allco Fin. Ltd. v. Klee</i> , 805 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. as amended Dec. 1, 2015).....	9
<i>Allco Fin. Ltd. v. Klee</i> , Nos. 3:15-cv-608 (CSH), 3:16-cv-508 (CSH), 2016 WL 4414774 (D. Conn. Aug. 18, 2016), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 16-2946 (2d Cir. Aug. 23, 2016)	22-23
<i>Ark. Elec. Coop. v. Ark. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 461 U.S. 375 (1983)	3
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015).....	7, 8, 9, 10, 11-12
<i>Conn. Dep't of Pub. Util. Control v. FERC</i> , 569 F.3d 477 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	18
<i>DiLaura v. Power Auth. of N.Y.</i> , 982 F.2d 73 (2d Cir. 1992).....	9
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	11
<i>Fed. Mar. Comm'n v. S.C. State Ports Auth.</i> , 535 U.S. 743 (2002)	13
<i>FERC v. Elec. Power Supply Ass'n</i> , 136 S. Ct. 760 (2016).....	10, 13
<i>Friends of E. Hampton Airport, Inc. v. Town of E. Hampton</i> , 152 F. Supp. 3d 90 (E.D.N.Y. 2015), <i>aff'd in part and vacated in part on other grounds</i> , Nos. 15-2334- cv(L), 15-2465-cv(XAP), 2016 WL 6543356 (2d Cir. 2016).....	11
<i>Friends of E. Hampton Airport, Inc. v. Town of E. Hampton</i> , Nos. 15-2334-cv(L), 15-2465-cv(XAP), 2016 WL 6543356 (2d Cir. 2016)	11
<i>Hughes v. Alexandria Scrap Corp.</i> , 426 U.S. 794 (1976)	22
<i>Hughes v. Talen Energy Marketing, LLC</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1288 (2016)	8, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22
<i>Jones v. Schneiderman</i> , 974 F. Supp. 2d 322 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	24
<i>Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell</i> , 473 U.S. 134 (1985).....	9
<i>McBurney v. Young</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1709 (2013)	22
<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 456 (1981)	23-24
<i>Mont.-Dakota Utils. Co. v. Nw. Pub. Serv. Co.</i> , 341 U.S. 246 (1951)	8, 9, 12
<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Grp. Inc. v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1</i> , 554 U.S. 527 (2008).....	12

Morgantown Energy Assocs. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n, No. 2:12-cv-6327, 2013 WL 5462386 (S.D. W. Va. Sept. 30, 2013)15

N.Y. State Trawlers Ass’n v. Jorling, 16 F.3d 1303 (2d Cir. 1994)24

Nat’l Paint & Coatings Ass’n v. Chicago, 45 F.3d 1124 (7th Cir. 1995).....24

New England Power Co. v. New Hampshire, 455 U.S. 331 (1982)13

New England Power Generators Ass’n v. FERC, 757 F.3d 283 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....17

New York v. FERC, 535 U.S. 1 (2002)10, 17

Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation & Dev. Comm’n, 461 U.S. 190 (1983)..... 16-17

Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc., 397 U.S. 137 (1970)24

PPL EnergyPlus, LLC v. Nazarian, 974 F. Supp. 2d 790 (D. Md. 2013), *aff’d*, 753 F.3d 467 (4th Cir. 2014), *aff’d sub nom. Hughes v. Talen Energy Marketing, LLC*, 136 S. Ct. 1288 (2016)19

PPL EnergyPlus, LLC v. Solomon, 766 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2014).....18

Republic of Iraq v. ABB AG, 768 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2014).....8

Rocky Mountain Farmers Union v. Corey, 730 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2013).....24

Selevan v. N.Y. Thruway Auth., 584 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2009).....23

Seminole Tribe v. Florida, 517 U.S. 44 (1996)11

SPGGC, LLC v. Blumenthal, 505 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2007)24

Wheelabrator Lisbon, Inc. v. Conn. Dep’t of Pub. Util. Control, 531 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2008)13, 14, 15

FEDERAL AGENCY CASES

Am. Ref-Fuel Co., 105 FERC ¶ 61,004 (2003), *reh’g denied*, 107 FERC ¶ 61,016 (2004)14, 15

Cal. Pub. Utils. Comm’n, 132 FERC ¶ 61,047, *granting clarification and dismissing reh’g*, 133 FERC ¶ 61,059 (2010), *reh’g denied*, 134 FERC ¶ 61,044 (2011).....10

Edison Elec. Inst., 69 FERC ¶ 61,344 (1994).....14

Indep. Power Producers of N.Y., Inc. v. N.Y. Indep. Sys. Operator, Inc., 150 FERC ¶ 61,214 (2015), *reh’g pending*12

ISO New England Inc., 155 FERC ¶ 61,023 (2016), *appeal pending*17

Morgantown Energy Assocs., 139 FERC ¶ 61,066 (2012)..... 14-15

New England States Comm. on Elec. v. ISO New England Inc., 142 FERC ¶ 61,108
(2013), *reh’g denied*, 151 FERC ¶ 61,056 (2015)17

PJM Interconnection, L.L.C., 135 FERC ¶ 61,022, *on reh’g*, 137 FERC ¶ 61,145 (2011).....17

Windham Solar LLC, 156 FERC ¶ 61,042 (2016)14

WSPP Inc., 139 FERC ¶ 61,061 (2012).....13, 14

STATE COURT CASES

Hudson River Sloop Clearwater, Inc. v. N.Y. Pub. Serv. Comm’n, No. 7242-2016 (N.Y.
S. Ct. Albany Cty. filed Nov. 30, 2016)7

FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....2, 7, 22, 23, 24

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....2, 8

FEDERAL STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Federal Power Act, 16 U.S.C. §§ 791a-825r1, 2, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 18, 20

 16 U.S.C. § 803(c)9

 16 U.S.C. § 824(b)(1)2, 13, 14

 16 U.S.C. § 824a-3(h)(2)(B)9

 16 U.S.C. § 824d.....14

 16 U.S.C. § 824d(c)10

 16 U.S.C. § 824d(d)10

 16 U.S.C. § 824d(e)10

 16 U.S.C. § 824e(a).....10

 16 U.S.C. § 825e.....10

 16 U.S.C. § 825h.....11

16 U.S.C. § 825m(b).....11

Public Utility Regulatory Policies Act, Pub. L. No. 95-617, 92 Stat. 3117 (1978).....9, 15

18 C.F.R. § 385.20710

18 C.F.R. § 385.214.....10

FEDERAL COURT RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....1, 2, 22

MISCELLANEOUS

2015 New York State Energy Plan, <https://perma.cc/E5P3-K5XG>..... 3-4

Brief for the United States as *Amicus Curiae*, *Hughes v. Talen Energy Marketing, LLC*,
136 S. Ct. 1288 (Jan. 2016) (No. 14-614), <https://perma.cc/4ELB-QKCU>.....16, 20
